

No. 02-1667
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE LANE, BEVERLY JONES, AND

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALABAMA, NEBRASKA,
NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, UTAH,
AND WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM H. PRYOR JR.

ATTORNEY GENERAL

GENE C. SCHAERR*

RICHARD H. SINKFIELD, III

NATHAN A. FORRESTER RYAN D. NELSON

SOLICITOR GENERAL KATHRYN R. HAUN

STATE OF ALABAMA RICHARD H. MENARD JR.

Office of the Attorney General SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &

11 South Union Street WOOD LLP

Montgomery, AL 36130-0152 1501 K Street, N.W.

(334) 242-7401 Washington, DC 20005

(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 8, 2003 * Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

JON BRUNING

ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF NEBRASKA

2115 State Capitol

Lincoln, NE 68509

BRIAN SANDOVAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF NEVADA

100 North Capitol Street

Carson City, NV 89701

WAYNE STENEHJEM

ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
 State Capitol
 600 E. Boulevard Ave.
 Bismarck, ND 58505-0040
 W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
 ATTORNEY GENERAL
 STATE OF OKLAHOMA
 2300 North Lincoln
 Boulevard, Suite 112
 Oklahoma City, OK 73105
 PATRICK J. CRANK
 ATTORNEY GENERAL
 STATE OF WYOMING
 123 State Capitol
 Cheyenne, WY 82002
 MARK L. SHURTLEFF
 ATTORNEY GENERAL
 STATE OF UTAH
 236 State Capitol
 Salt Lake City, UT 84114
 (i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. CONGRESS ACTED BEYOND ITS SECTION 5 POWER WHEN IT PURPORTED TO ABROGATE THE STATES’ SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR CLAIMS ALLEGING A FAILURE TO MAKE PUBLIC BUILDINGS ACCESSIBLE..... 6

A. This Court Can Appropriately Resolve The Constitutionality Of Title II’s Abrogation Of Sovereign Immunity As Applied Only To The

Accessibility Of Public Buildings, And Leave
For Another Day The Constitutionality Of
Abrogating Sovereign Immunity From Suits
For Other Alleged Violations Of Title II..... 7

B. While Unfortunate, The Failure To Outfit
Courthouses And Other Public Buildings So
That Persons Of All Disabilities May Access
Them Without Assistance Violates Neither
Due Process Nor Equal Protection 11

iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

Page

1. A State’s Rational, if Unfortunate, Decision
Not to Make Public Buildings Fully
Accessible to Persons of All Disabilities
Does Not Constitute an Equal Protection
Violation 11

2. A State Does Not Offend Due Process by
Failing to Provide Unassisted Access to
Courthouses, Because There Is No Absolute
Right to Unassisted Attendance at Court
Proceedings..... 13

C. Neither The Statutory Text Nor The
Legislative Record Of Title II Contains The
Requisite Findings Or Evidence Of Past
Unconstitutional Conduct By The States With
Respect To The Accessibility Of Public
Buildings..... 16

1. Congress Failed to Identify Any History or
Pattern of Equal Protection or Due Process
Violations..... 16

2. Congress Did Not Identify a Pattern of
Discriminatory Conduct Attributable to the
States Themselves..... 19

II. AS A PRACTICAL MATTER, THERE IS NO
GOOD REASON TO ALLOW PRIVATE
FEDERAL DAMAGE ACTIONS BASED ON
THE ACCESSIBILITY OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS
OWNED OR USED BY STATE
GOVERNMENTS..... 22

A. Virtually Every State Already Has Statutes Or
Regulations Requiring That Public Buildings
Be Accessible To The Disabled..... 22

v

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

Page

B. The Potential Availability Of Injunctions And
Federal Enforcement Actions To Require
Compliance With Title II Provides Ample
Additional Assurances Of Accessibility..... 25
CONCLUSION..... 27

vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page

Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle, 184 F.3d 999 (8th
Cir. 1999) 10
Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591
(1997)..... 24
Board of Trustees v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356
(2001)..... *passim*
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971)..... 14
Brown v. North Carolina Div. of Motor Vehicles,
166 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999) 10
City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 4, 5, 6
16
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473
U.S. 432 (1985)..... 11
City of Rome v. United States, 446 U.S. 156
(1980)..... 9
*Federal Mar. Comm’n v. South Carolina State
Ports Auth.*, 535 U.S. 743 (2002) 1
*Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense
Bd. v. College Sav. Bank*, 527 U.S. 627 (1999)...4, 6, 9
Gaston County, N.C. v. United States, 395 U.S.
285 (1969)..... 9
Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 12, 18, 19
Illinois v. Allen, 397 U.S. 337 (1970) 14
Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966) 8, 9
Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 528 U.S. 62
(2000)..... 16, 17
Maryland v. Craig, 497 U.S. 836 (1990) 14, 15
Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs, 123 S.Ct.
1972 (2003)..... 8, 9, 11
Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S.
555 (1980)..... 13
Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 9
Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934)..... 14

vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

Page

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301
(1966)..... 8, 9

Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin, 323 U.S. 101 (1944)..... 10

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 2

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12101 16, 17, 18, 20, 24

§ 12102(2)..... 24

§§ 12131-12134..... 2

§ 12133 25

§ 12142 7

§ 12143 7

§ 12162 7

§ 2000e-5(i) 25, 26

Ark. Code § 19-4-1415..... 24

Fla. Stat. ch. 553.501-553.513..... 24

Ga. Code Ann. § 30-3-3 24

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 103-50 24

Ind. Code § 22-13-4-1.5 24

La. Rev. Stat. tit. 40 § 1734..... 24

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.065..... 24

Neb. Rev. Stat § 20-127 24

N.H. Rev. Stat § 155-A:5 24

N.Y. Pub. Bldgs. Law § 51..... 24

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 168-2 24

N.D. Cent. Code § 48-02-19..... 24

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3781.111 24

Or. Rev. Stat. § 447.220 24

R.I. Gen. Laws § 37-8-15 24

S.D. Codified Laws § 5-14-13..... 24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-120-204 (2003) 3

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21 § 273..... 24

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-1159..... 24

viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

Page

Wash. Rev. Code § 70.92.110 24

Wis. Stat. § 101.13. 24

RULE

Fed. R. Crim. P. 43..... 14

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989) 21

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 4 (1990), *reprinted in*
1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 512 21

136 Cong. Rec. H2614 (daily ed. May 22, 1990) ... 21
